

No. 07-290

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA *ET AL.*,  
*PETITIONERS,*

v.

DICK ANTHONY HELLER,  
*RESPONDENT.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR STATE FIREARM ASSOCIATIONS  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT**

---

DAVID J. SCHENCK  
*Counsel of Record*  
RICHARD D. SALGADO  
KENT D. KRABILL  
JONES DAY  
2727 North Harwood Street  
Dallas, TX 75201-1515  
Telephone: (214) 220-3939  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Private Possession of Firearms was Functionally Significant to the Founding of the United States .....	4
II. The Constitution, Together With the Bill Of Rights, Represents a Profound National Commitment to Both Individual Liberty and State Sovereignty.....	6
A. The Federal Government is a Government of Limited Powers that <i>Do Not</i> Include the Power to Directly Regulate Firearm Ownership or Possession.....	8
B. The Bill of Rights, as a Whole, Further Reaffirmed Congress’ Confinement to the Areas of Specific Authority Enumerated in Article I, Section 8.....	11
C. The Second Amendment Simply Confirmed A Right That Already Existed.....	13
III. This Court and Congress Have Both Recognized the Limits to Federal Power. ....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
A. This Court's Precedent Forecloses a Wandering Application of the Commerce Power in this Arena.....	15
B. Congress' Limited Role in Regulating the Private Ownership of Firearms is an Historic Fact.....	18
IV. Congress has Acknowledged its Role of Supporting Private Ownership of Firearms Among the Citizenry. ....	22
V. The Federal Government's Power Over the District of Columbia is Subject to Specific Constitutional Limitations. ....	30
CONCLUSION .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**CASES**

<i>Capital Traction Co. v. Hof</i> , 174 U.S. 1 (1899) .....	11
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	12
<i>Gavett v. Alexander</i> , 477 F.Supp. 1035, 1039 (D.D.C. 1979) .....	26
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) .....	18
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	8
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	16
<i>M’Culloch v. State</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819) .....	8
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....	24
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	12
<i>Ortiz v. Comm.</i> , 681 A.2d 152 (Pa. 1996) .....	6
<i>Pernell v. Southall Realty</i> , 416 U.S. 363 (1974).....	11
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 166 U.S. 252.....	22
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898, 918 (1997) .....	8
<i>State v. Huntley</i> , 25 N.C. 418 .....	6
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336, 344 (1971).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876)....	11
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	16, 21

### STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 921 .....	20
26 U.S.C. § 5801 .....	19
Assault Weapons Ban, Pub. L. 103-322.....	21
Brady Handgun Violence Prevention Act, Pub. L. No. 103-159, 107 Stat. 1536 .....	21
Federal Firearms Act of 1938, ch. 850, 52 Stat. 1250 (1938).....	19
Firearm Owners' Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 99-308 .....	20
Governmental Reorganization Act, Pub. L. No. 93- 198, § 87 Stat. 774, 302 (1973) .....	30
Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213 .....	20
Gun-Free School Zones Act of 1990, Pub.L. 101-64721	
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-106, 110 Stat. 186.....	27
National Firearms Act: Hearings on H.R. 9066.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
United States' Civilian Marksmanship Program ("CMP"), as originally codified at 10 U.S.C. § 4308 .....	23

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

AKHIL AMAR, THE BILL OF RIGHTS 51 (1998).....	23
ARTHUR D. LITTLE, INC., A STUDY OF THE ACTIVITIES AND MISSIONS OF THE NBPRP [NATIONAL BOARD FOR THE PROMOTION OF RIFLE PRACTICE], REPORT TO THE DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY, No. C-67431 (Jan. 1966), <i>reprinted in</i> 123 Cong. Rec. 23, 784, 23, 786 (1977).....	27
BILL JENKINS, U.S. MILITARY MATCH AND MARKSMANSHIP AUTOMATIC PISTOLS 26 (2005).....	25
Brief for New York, Hawaii, Maryland, Massachusetts, New Jersey, and Puerto Rico as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	10
Brief for Respondent Heller .....	4, 22
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	6, 10
<i>Civilian Instructors to Support Army Marksmanship Training</i> , THE FIRST SHOT (May 2005).....	30
CIVILIAN MARKSMANSHIP: PROMOTION OF PRACTICE WITH RIFLE ARMS, ARMY REG. 920-20 (Mar. 19, 1990) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
David B. Kopel and Christopher C. Little, <i>Communitarians, Neorepublicans, and Gun: Assessing the Case for Firearms Prohibition</i> , 56 MARYLAND L. REV. 438 (1997) .....	24
DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION 1453 (John P. Kaminski, <i>et. al.</i> Eds.) .....	13
General Charles Pinckney, South Carolina Convention, January 18, 1788.....	9
Greg Michno, <i>Guns of the Little Big Horn</i> , WILD WEST MAGAZINE 29, 34 (1998) .....	24
JAMES B. WHISKER, THE CITIZEN SOLDIER AND UNITED STATES MILITARY POLICY 38 (1979) .....	27
James Wilson, Pennsylvania Convention, November 28, 1787 (excerpt reprinted in Young, <i>The Origin of the Second Amendment</i> 114 (2nd ed. 1995) (Golden Oak Books) .....	9
Letter of F. Smith, British Officer, to Governor Gage, April 22, 1775.....	22
Lisa M. Hepburn, <i>The U.S. Gun Stock: Results From the National Firearms Survey</i> , INJURY PREVENTION 15, (2007).....	23
NEIL H. COGAN, COMPLETE BILL OF RIGHTS 181 (1997) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
Nicholas J. Johnson, <i>A Second Amendment Moment: The Constitutional Politics of Gun Control</i> , 71 BROOK. L. REV. 715, 767 (2005) .....	24
NOAH WEBSTER, AN EXAMINATION OF THE LEADING PRINCIPLES OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (Philadelphia 1787).....	15
President Theodore Roosevelt, State of the Union Address (Dec. 3, 1906) .....	26
RALPH HAGAN, THE LIBERATOR PISTOL 41-47 (1996)	28
Robert Dowlut and Janet A. Knoop, <i>State Constitutions and the Right to Keep and Bear Arms</i> , 7 OKLA. CITY U. L. REV. 177, 197 (1982) ....	28
Robert Dowlut, <i>The Right to Arms: Does the Constitution or the Predilection of Judges Reign?</i> , 36 OKLA L.REV. 65, 96 (1983) .....	18
ROBERT GOLDWIN, FROM PARCHMENT TO POWER 75-153 (1997).....	12
Robert Lanham, <i>TSRA Rifle Team Teaches Army Squad Designated Marksmen at Camp Bullis</i> , TSRA SPORTSMAN 10 (May/June 2004).....	29
Samuel Adams, Debates and Proceedings in the Convention of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, at 86-87 (Pierce & Hale, eds., Boston, 1850).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
Stephen P. Halbrook, <i>What the Framers Intended: A Linguistic Analysis of the Right to “Bear Arms”</i> , 49 <i>Law &amp; Contemp. Probs.</i> 151 (1986).....	18
Stephen P. Halbrook, <i>What the Framers Intended: A Linguistic Analysis of the Right to “Bear Arms”</i> , 49 <i>Law &amp; Contemp. Probs.</i> 151 (1986) (agreeing that “violent criminals, children, and those of unsound mind may be deprived of firearms . . .”); Don B. Kates, Jr., <i>Handgun Prohibition and the Original Meaning of the Second Amendment</i> , 82 <i>Mich. L. Rev.</i> 204, 266 (1983).....	18
The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution as Recommended by the General Convention at Philadelphia in 1787, at 448-49, 468 (Elliot, Jonathan, ed. 1888).....	9
The Federalist No. 28 (Alexander Hamilton).....	14
The Federalist No. 46 (James Madison).....	5, 12, 15
The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton).....	9
Vaughn R. Croft, Editorial, <i>Marksmanship Programs Was and Is Needed, Helpful</i> , PANTAGRAPH (Bloomington, Ill.), May 14, 1995, at A-13.....	25
WILLIAM RAWLE, VIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 153 (2d ed. 1829).....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page**

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. I, §8.16; 10 U.S.C. § 311..... 28
